REVISED JUDICATURE ACT OF 1961 (EXCERPT)
Act 236 of 1961

***** 600.3205c THIS SECTION ISREPEALED BY ACT 521 OF 2012 EFFECTIVE JUNE 30, 2013 *****

600.3205c Loan modification.

Sec. 3205c. (1) If a borrower has, either directly or through a housing counselor, contacted a person
designated under section 3205a(1)(c) under section 3205b but the process has not resulted in an agreement to
modify the mortgage loan, the person designated under section 3205a(1)(c) shall work with the borrower to
determine whether the borrower qualifies for a loan modification. Unless the loan is described in subsection
(2) or (3), in making the determination under this subsection, the person designated under section 3205a(1)(c)
shall use aloan modification program or process that includes all of the following features:

(a) The loan modification program or process targets a ratio of the borrower's housing-related debt to the
borrower's gross income of 38% or less, on an aggregate basis. Housing-related debt under this subdivision
includes mortgage principal and interest, property taxes, insurance, and homeowner's fees.

(b) To reach the 38% target specified in subdivision (a), 1 or more of the following features:

(i) Aninterest rate reduction, as needed, subject to afloor of 3%, for afixed term of at least 5 years.

(if) An extension of the amortization period for the loan term, to 40 years or less from the date of the loan
modification.

(iii) Deferral of some portion of the amount of the unpaid principal balance of 20% or less, until maturity,
refinancing of the loan, or sale of the property.

(iv) Reduction or elimination of |ate fees.

(2) In making the determination under subsection (1), if the mortgage loan is pooled for sale to an investor
that is a governmental entity, the person designated under section 3205a(1)(c) shall follow the modification
guidelines dictated by the governmental entity.

(3) In making the determination under subsection (1), if the mortgage loan has been sold to a
government-sponsored enterprise, the person designated under section 3205a(1)(c) shall follow the
modification guidelines dictated by the government-sponsored enterprise.

(4) This section does not prohibit a loan modification on other terms or another loss mitigation strategy
instead of modification if the other modification or strategy is agreed to by the borrower and the person
designated under section 3205a(1)(c).

(5) Before 90 days after the notice required under section 3205a(1) is sent or 10 days after the meeting
between the borrower and the person designated under section 3205a(1)(c), whichever is later, the person
designated under section 3205a(1)(c) shall provide the borrower with both of the following:

(a) A copy of any calculations made by the person under this section.

(b) If requested by the borrower, a copy of the program, process, or guidelines under which the
determination under subsection (1) was made.

(6) Subject to subsection (7), if the results of the calculation under subsection (1) are that the borrower is
eigible for a modification, the mortgage holder or mortgage servicer shall not foreclose the mortgage under
this chapter but may proceed under chapter 31. If the results of the calculation under subsection (1) are that
the borrower is not eligible for a modification or if subsection (7) applies, the mortgage holder or mortgage
lender may foreclose the mortgage under this chapter.

(7) If the determination under subsection (1) is that the borrower is eligible for a modification, the
mortgage holder or mortgage servicer may proceed to foreclose the mortgage under this chapter if both of the
following apply:

(a) The person designated under section 3205a(1)(c) has in good faith offered the borrower a modification
agreement prepared in accordance with the modification determination.

(b) For reasons not related to any action or inaction of the mortgage holder or mortgage servicer, the
borrower has not executed and returned the modification agreement within 14 days after the borrower
received the agreement.

(8) If a mortgage holder or mortgage servicer begins foreclosure proceedings under this chapter in
violation of this section, the borrower may file an action in the circuit court for the county where the
mortgaged property is situated to convert the foreclosure proceeding to a judicia foreclosure. If a borrower
files an action under this section and the court determines that the borrower participated in the process under
section 3205b, a modification agreement was not reached, and the borrower is eligible for modification under
subsection (1), and subsection (7) does not apply, the court shall enjoin foreclosure of the mortgage by
advertisement and order that the foreclosure proceed under chapter 31.

History: Add. 2009, Act 31, Eff. July 5, 2009;00 Am. 2011, Act 302, Imd. Eff. Dec. 22, 2011.

Rendered Thursday, July 18, 2013 Page 1 Michigan Compiled Laws Complete Through PA 96 and includes
100 - 106 of 2013

O Legislative Council, State of Michigan Courtesy of www.legislature.mi.gov



Compiler'snote: Enacting section 1 of Act 302 of 2011 provides:

"Enacting section 1. Sections 3205a, 3205h, 3205c, and 3205d of the revised judicature act of 1961, 1961 PA 236, MCL 600.3205a,
600.3205b, 600.3205c¢, and 600.3205d, as amended by this amendatory act, apply to foreclosure proceedings in which the first notice
under section 3205a of the revised judicature act of 1961, 1961 PA 236, MCL 600.3205a, is mailed to the mortgagor on or after February
1, 2012."

Rendered Thursday, July 18, 2013 Page 2 Michigan Compiled Laws Complete Through PA 96 and includes
100 - 106 of 2013

O Legislative Council, State of Michigan Courtesy of www.legislature.mi.gov



	600.3205c Section&&&&600.3205c &&&&Loan modification.

